

Case No. 13-16918

(Consolidated with Nos. 13-16819, -16919, -16929, -16936, -17028 & -17097)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANGEL FRALEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

C.M.D., et al.,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

JOHN SCHACHTER (on behalf of himself and his minor son S.M.S.), KIM PARSONS (on behalf of herself and her minor daughter C.B.P.), ANN LEONARD (on behalf of herself and her minor daughter D.Z.), R.P. (through her mother Margaret Becker), and J.C. (through his father Michael Carome), Class Members,

Objectors-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California
(Hon. Richard Seeborg, United States District Judge)

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS SCHACHTER ET AL.

Scott Michelman
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Appellants Schachter et al.

February 13, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

ISSUE PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

 A. The Class Action 2

 B. The Approved Settlement Agreement 7

 C. The Schachter Objectors..... 11

 D. The Decision Below 12

 E. Subsequent Developments..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. The Settlement Should Have Been Rejected Because It Authorizes Facebook To Use A Minor’s Likeness For Advertising Without Parental Consent, In Violation Of The Laws Of Seven States 19

 II. The District Court’s Reasons For Disregarding The Violations Of State Laws Were Legally Erroneous And Reflect A Misunderstanding Of The District Court’s Role Under Rule 23(e) 28

 A. A settlement may not authorize a party to violate a state statute even if that statute is the basis for one of the causes of action being settled 28

B. The district court erred in disregarding the laws of states other than California31

C. State laws prohibiting the use of a minor’s likeness without parental consent are not preempted33

CONCLUSION39

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Brooks v. State Board of Elections</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1548 (S.D. Ga. 1994)	20
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. BC 444482 (L.A. Super. Ct. Sept. 22, 2011).....	37
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	30
<i>Durrett v. Housing Authority</i> , 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Grunin v. International House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)	19, 31
<i>Ibarra v. Texas Employment Commission</i> , 823 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	19, 31
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>National Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund</i> , 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19, 20, 31
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Robertson v. National Basketball Ass’n</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977)	19, 29, 31

<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Electronic Controls Design, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990)	21, 29, 31
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	37, 38
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 614 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	20
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 496 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	30
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	38
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	33

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 6501	34, 35, 36
15 U.S.C. § 6502	13, 14, 34, 35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2
47 U.S.C. § 230	6
16 C.F.R. § 312.2	35, 36

16 C.F.R. § 312.3	34, 36
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	18
Cal. Civ. Code § 3344.....	passim
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 540.08	21, 22, 24, 27
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 50	12, 21, 22, 24, 27
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 51	24
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 839.1	21, 23, 24, 27
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 839.2	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-1105	12, 21, 23, 24, 27
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-40	12, 21, 23, 24, 27
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 995.50	21, 23, 24, 27

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Campaign for Commercial-Free Childhood, Statement, at https://www.facebook.com/help/326113794144384	15
Facebook, <i>Ad and Sponsored Story Basics</i> (section entitled “Sponsored Story Basics”), at https://www.facebook.com/help/326113794144384	3
Facebook, <i>An Update to Facebook Ads</i> , at https://www.facebook.com/notes/facebook-and-privacy/an-update-to-facebook-a%20ds/643198592396693	14
Natasha Singer, <i>They Loved Your G.P.A. Then They Saw Your Tweets</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 9, 2013.....	4
